

THE MERCHANTS TRUST PLC

REPORT AND ACCOUNTS (unaudited)

**Prepared in accordance with s838 of Companies Act 2006
for the period from 1 February 2026 to 31 May 2026**

WEDNESDAY



AF6CRJMQ

A07

15/07/2026

#185

COMPANIES HOUSE

The Merchants Trust PLC

Income Statement

for the four months ended 31st May 2026

	Note	Revenue £	Capital £	Total Return £
				(Note 1)
Losses on investments held at fair value through profit or loss	7	-	(2,878,106)	(2,878,106)
Gains on derivatives	8	-	671,259	671,259
Losses on foreign currencies		-	(6,507)	(6,507)
Income from investments	1	22,996,537	-	22,996,537
Investment management fee	2	(425,561)	(790,328)	(1,215,889)
Administrative expenses	3	(418,526)	(2,025)	(420,551)
Profit (loss) before finance costs and taxation		22,152,450	(3,005,707)	19,146,743
Finance costs: interest payable and similar charges	4	(689,431)	(1,254,725)	(1,944,156)
Profit (loss) on ordinary activities before taxation		21,463,019	(4,260,432)	17,202,587
Taxation		(206,248)	-	(206,248)
Profit (loss) after taxation attributable to ordinary shareholders		21,256,771	(4,260,432)	16,996,339
Earnings (loss) per ordinary share (basic and diluted)	6	14.40p	(2.89p)	11.51p

Balance Sheet

	Note	As at 31 May 2026 £
Investments held at fair value through profit or loss		1,060,111,814
Current Assets		
Other receivables	9	11,328,686
Cash and cash equivalents	9	9,318,056
		20,646,742
Current Liabilities		
Other payables	9	(3,385,552)
Derivative financial instruments		(65,365)
		(3,450,917)
Net current assets		17,195,825
Total assets less current liabilities		1,077,307,639
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year	9	(117,802,037)
Total net assets		959,505,602
Called up share capital	10	37,106,222
Share premium account		228,726,333
Capital redemption reserve		292,853
Capital reserve	11	664,164,679
Revenue reserve	12	29,215,515
Equity shareholders' funds		959,505,602
Net asset value per ordinary share		649.9p

The net asset value is based on 147,632,870 ordinary shares at 31 May 2026

Signed on behalf of the board of directors on 7 July 2026.



Colin Clark
Chairman

The Merchants Trust PLC

Statement of Changes in Equity

	Note	Called up Share Capital £	Share Premium Account £	Capital Redemption Reserve £	Capital Reserve £	Revenue Reserve £	Total £
Four months ended 31 May 2026							
Net assets at 1 February 2026		37,106,222	228,726,333	292,853	668,425,111	29,913,139	964,463,658
Revenue profit		-	-	-	-	21,256,771	21,256,771
Dividends on ordinary shares	5	-	-	-	-	(21,997,297)	(21,997,297)
Unclaimed Dividends		-	-	-	-	42,902	42,902
Capital loss		-	-	-	(4,260,432)	-	(4,260,432)
Net assets at 31 May 2026		37,106,222	228,726,333	292,853	664,164,679	29,215,515	959,505,602

The Merchants Trust PLC

Notes to the Financial Statements

for the four months ended 31st May 2026

- 1 Allianz Global Investors UK Ltd., acts as Investment Manager to the company. Details of the services and fee arrangements are given in the latest annual financial report of the company, which is available on the company's website at www.merchantstrust.co.uk.

The Company presents its results and positions under 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland' (FRS 102), which forms part of Generally Accepted Accounting Practice ('UK GAAP') issued by the Financial Reporting Council. The financial statements and net asset value have been prepared in accordance with FRS 102 using the same policies as in the preceding annual accounts.

The accounting policies applied for the condensed set of financial statements with regard to measurement and classification are as set out in the company's Annual Report for the year ended 31 January 2026. This is reflective of the Company's application of Sections 11 and 12 of FRS 102, in relation to financial instruments, in full.

Going Concern: The directors believe that it is appropriate to continue to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the financial statements as the assets of the company consist mainly of securities, which are readily realisable and significantly exceed liabilities. Accordingly, the directors believe that the company has adequate financial resources, to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. The directors have also considered the risks and consequences of unanticipated shocks on the company, including geopolitical and macroeconomic events and have concluded that the company has the ability to continue in operation and meet its objectives for twelve months after the approval of the financial statements.

- 2 **Income** – Dividends received on equity shares are accounted for on an ex-dividend basis. Foreign dividends are grossed up at the appropriate rate of withholding tax.

Special dividends are recognised on an ex-dividend basis and treated as a capital or revenue item depending on the facts and circumstances of each dividend. The board reviews special dividends and their treatment at each meeting.

Where the company has elected to receive its dividends in the form of additional shares rather than in cash, the equivalent of the cash dividend is recognised as income. Any excess in the value of the shares received over the amount of the cash dividend is recognised in capital reserves.

Deposit interest receivable is accounted for on an accruals basis.

- 3 **Investment management fees and administrative expenses** – The investment management fee is calculated on the basis set out in Note 2 to the financial statements and is charged to capital and revenue in the ratio 65:35 to reflect the Board's investment policy and prospective split of capital and revenue returns. The split is reviewed annually. Other administration expenses are charged in full to revenue, except custodian handling charges on investment transactions which are charged to capital. All expenses are recognised on an accrual basis.

- 4 **Investments** - As the company's business is investing in financial assets with a view to profiting from their total return in the form of increases in fair value, financial assets are designated as held at fair value through profit or loss in accordance with FRS 102 Section 11: 'Basic Financial Instruments' and Section 12: 'Other Financial Instruments'. The company manages and evaluates the performance of these investments on a fair value basis in accordance with its investment strategy, and information about the investments is provided on this basis to the board.

Investments held at fair value through profit or loss are initially recognised at fair value. After initial recognition, these continue to be measured at fair value, which for quoted investments is either the bid price or the last traded price depending on the convention of the exchange on which the investment is listed. Gains or losses on investments are recognised in the capital column of the Income Statement. Purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on the trade date, being the date which the company commits to purchase or sell the assets. Unlisted investments are valued by the Directors based upon the latest dealing prices, stockbrokers' valuations, net asset values, earnings and other known accounting information in accordance with the principles set out by the International Private Equity and Venture Capital Valuation Guidelines issued in December 2022. After initial recognition unquoted stocks are valued by the board on an annual basis.

- 5 **Derivatives** - Options may be purchased or written over securities held in the portfolio for generating or protecting capital returns, or for generating or maintaining revenue returns.

Where the purpose of the option is the maintenance of capital the premium is treated as a capital item. In accordance with FRS 102 Section 12: 'Other Financial Instruments', options are valued at fair value and are included in current assets or current liabilities in the balance sheet. When an option is closed out or exercised the gain or loss is accounted for as capital.

Where the purpose of the option is the generation of income, the premium is treated as a revenue item. Premiums received on written options are amortised to revenue over the period to expiry. If an option is exercised early unamortised premiums are taken to capital.

6 Finance costs – In accordance with the FRS 102 Section 11: 'Basic Financial Instruments' and Section 12 'Other Financial Instruments', long term borrowings are stated at the amortised cost being the amount of net proceeds on issue plus accrued finance costs to date. Finance costs are calculated over the term of the debt on the effective interest rate basis.

Where debt is issued at a premium, the premium is amortised over the term of the debt on the effective interest rate basis.

Finance costs net of amortised premiums are charged to capital and revenue in the ratio 65:35 to reflect the board's investment policy and prospective split of capital and revenue returns.

Dividends payable on the 3.65% cumulative preference stock are classified as an interest expense and are charged in full to revenue.

7 Taxation – Where expenses are allocated between capital and revenue, any tax relief obtained in respect of those expenses is allocated between capital and revenue on the marginal basis using the company's effective rate of corporation tax for the accounting period.

Deferred taxation is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date, where transactions or events that result in an obligation to pay more tax or a right to pay less tax in the future have occurred. Timing differences are differences between the company's taxable profits and its results as stated in the financial statements.

A deferred tax asset is recognised when it is more likely than not that the asset will be recoverable. Deferred tax is measured on a non-discounted basis at the rate of corporation tax that is expected to apply when the timing differences are expected to reverse.

8 Foreign currency – In accordance with FRS 102 Section 30: 'Foreign Currency Translation', the company is required to nominate a functional currency, being the currency in which the company predominately operates and in which its expenses are generally paid. The functional and reporting currency is pounds sterling. Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into pounds sterling at the rates of exchange ruling on the date of the transaction. Foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities are translated into sterling at the rates of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date. Profits and losses thereon are recognised in the capital column of the income statement and taken to the capital reserve.

9 Dividends – In accordance with FRS 102 Section 32: 'Events After the End of the Reporting Period', any final dividend proposed on ordinary shares is recognised as a liability when approved by shareholders. Interim dividends are recognised only when paid. Dividends are paid from the revenue reserve.

10 Cash and cash equivalents – Cash comprises cash in hand and on demand deposits. Cash equivalents include bank overdrafts repayable on demand and short-term, highly liquid investments, that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and that are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

11 Shares repurchased for cancellation and for holding in treasury - Share capital is reduced by the nominal value of the shares repurchased, and the capital redemption reserve is correspondingly increased in accordance with section 733 Companies Act 2006. The full cost of the repurchase is charged to the capital reserve within gains (losses) on sales of investments. For shares repurchased for holding in treasury, the full cost is charged to the capital reserve.

12 Shares sold (reissued) from treasury – Proceeds received from the sale of shares held in treasury are treated as realised profits in accordance with Section 731 of the Companies Act 2006. Proceeds equivalent to the original cost, calculated by applying a weighted average price, are credited to the capital reserve to replenish the profits available for distribution; proceeds in excess of the original cost are credited to the share premium account.

13 Shares issued - Share capital is increased by the nominal value of shares issued. The proceeds in excess of the nominal value of shares net of expenses are allocated to the share premium account.

14 Significant judgements, estimates and assumptions – In the application of the company's accounting policies, which are described above, the directors are required to make judgements, estimates, and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. There are no significant judgements, estimates, and assumptions. The investment portfolio currently consists of listed investments and therefore no significant estimates have been made in valuing those securities.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

The Merchants Trust PLC

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the four months ended 31st May 2026

1. Income

2026
£

Income from Investments

Equity dividends from UK investments	15,795,447
Unfranked dividends from UK investments	1,192,760
Equity dividends from overseas investments	5,478,514
	22,466,721

Other Income:

Deposit interest	192,938
Premiums on derivative contracts	336,878
	529,816

Total income	22,996,537
---------------------	-------------------

2. Investment Management Fee

	2026 Revenue £	2026 Capital £	2026 Total £
Investment management fee	425,561	790,328	1,215,889
Total	425,561	790,328	1,215,889

3. Administrative Expenses

2026
£

Auditors' remuneration:

For audit services	27,528
Non-audit services - for certification of loan covenants	1,793
VAT on auditor's remuneration	5,864
	35,185

Directors' fees	51,272
Marketing costs	168,064
Other administration expenses	164,005
	418,526

Transaction charges of £2,025 were charged to capital.

4. Finance Costs: Interest Payable and Similar Charges

	2026 Revenue £	2026 Capital £	2026 Total £
On 4% Perpetual Debenture Stock repayable after more than five years	6,276	11,656	17,932
On 5.875% Secured Bonds repayable after more than five years	212,922	395,426	608,348
On 3.65% Preference Stock repayable after more than five years	13,778	-	13,778
On 2.96% Fixed Rate Notes repayable after more than five years	121,709	226,031	347,740
On 5.91% Fixed Rate Notes A repayable after more than five years	167,180	310,477	477,657
On 5.91% Fixed Rate Notes B repayable after more than five years	167,534	311,135	478,669
Options Debit Interest	32	-	32
	689,431	1,254,725	1,944,156

5. Dividends on Ordinary Shares

Dividends paid on ordinary shares in respect of earnings for each period are as follows:

	2026 £
Dividends on Ordinary Shares of 25p:	
Third interim dividend 7.4p paid 19 March 2026 (2025 - 7.3p)	10,924,832
Final dividend 7.5p paid 27 May 2026 (2025 - 7.3p)	11,072,465
	21,997,297

In accordance with FRS 102 section 32 'Events After the End of the Reporting Period', dividends payable at the period end have not been recognised as a liability. Details of these dividends are set out below.

	2026 £
First interim dividend 7.5p payable 21 August 2026 (2025 - 7.3p)	11,072,465
	11,072,465

The dividends above are based on the number of shares in issue at the period end. However, the dividend payable will be based upon the number of shares in issue on the record date and will reflect any purchase or cancellation of shares by the company settled subsequent to the period end.

All dividends disclosed in the tables have been paid or are payable from the revenue reserves.

6. Earnings per Ordinary Share

	2026 Revenue £	2026 Capital £	2026 Total Return £
Profit after taxation attributable to ordinary shareholders	21,256,771	(4,260,432)	16,996,339
Earnings after taxation attributable to ordinary shareholders	14.40p	(2.89p)	11.51p

The weighted average number of shares in issue during the period was 147,632,870.

7. Fixed Asset Investments

	2026 £
Opening book cost	945,977,284
Opening investment holding gains	110,388,358
Opening market value	1,056,365,642
Additions at cost	133,887,164
Disposals proceeds received	(127,892,693)
Realised gains on investments	20,065,881
Movement in unrealised gains/losses	(22,314,180)
Market value of investments held at 31 May 2026	1,060,111,814
Closing book cost	973,277,248
Closing investment holding gains	86,834,566
Closing market value	1,060,111,814
Losses on investments	
Losses on investment held at fair value through profit or loss	(2,248,299)
Transaction costs	(629,848)
CSDR settlement receipts	41
Losses on investments	(2,878,106)

8. Derivative Financial Instruments

Opening book cost - derivative financial instruments	(248,640)
Opening investments holding losses: derivative financial instruments	(419,398)
Opening market value	(668,038)
Premiums recognised in current period	(407,715)
Realised gains on derivative financial instruments	310,640
Movement in unrealised gains/losses - derivatives	699,748
Market value of derivatives held at 31 May 2026	(65,365)
Closing book cost - derivative financial instruments	(345,715)
Closing investment holding gains: derivative financial instruments	280,350
Closing market value	(65,365)
Gains on derivatives	
Gains on derivative financial instruments	1,010,388
Option premiums and fees	(339,129)
Gains on derivatives	671,259

9. Other Receivables and Other Payables

2026

£

Other receivables

Sales for future settlement	2,765,909
Prepayments	65,943
Accrued income	8,496,834
	11,328,686

Cash and cash equivalents

2026

£

Cash and cash equivalents	9,318,056
	9,318,056

Other payables: Amounts falling due within one year

2026

£

Purchases for future settlement	834,505
Other payables	1,534,575
Interest on borrowings	1,016,472
	3,385,552

Creditors: Amounts falling due after more than one year

2026

£

5.875% Secured Bonds 2029	30,344,286
4% Perpetual Debenture Stock	1,375,000
3.65% Cumulative Preference Stock	1,178,000
Fixed Rate Notes 2052	35,054,643
5.91% Fixed Rate Notes 2040 A	24,925,054
5.91% Fixed Rate Notes 2040 B	24,925,054
	117,802,037

10. Called up Share Capital

2026

£

Allotted and fully paid

148,424,887 ordinary shares of 25p (2026 - 148,424,887)*	37,106,222
--	------------

* Inclusive of 792,017 (2026: 792,017) Ordinary shares held in treasury for reissuance into the market or cancellation at a future date. Shares held in treasury are non-voting and not eligible for receipt of dividend.

	2026 Number	2026 £
Allotted 25p ordinary shares		
Brought forward	147,632,870	36,908,218
Shares repurchased to Treasury	-	-
Carried forward	147,632,870	36,908,218

	2026 Number	2026 £
Treasury shares:		
Brought forward		792,017
Shares repurchased to Treasury		-
Carried forward		792,017

Total ordinary shares in issue and in treasury at the end of the period	148,424,887
--	--------------------

11. Capital Reserves

2026

£

Balance at 1 February 2026	668,425,111
Net losses on investments	(2,878,106)
Net gains on derivatives	671,259
Losses on foreign currencies	(6,507)
Investment management fee (Note 2)	(790,328)

Finance costs: interest payable and similar charges (Note 4)	(1,254,725)
Other capital charges	(2,025)
Balance at 31 May 2026	664,164,679

12. Revenue Reserve	2026
	£
Balance at 1 February 2026	29,913,139
Revenue retained for the period	21,256,771
Unclaimed dividends	42,902
Ordinary dividends paid during the period	(21,997,297)
Balance at 31 May 2026	29,215,515